

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS WALTER GREENE,

Petitioner,

v.

FROST BROWN TODD, LLC,
MARK FRANCIS SOMMER, and TONY C. COLEMAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DENNIS D. MURRELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE T. REISZ, ESQ.
MIDDLETON REUTLINGER
401 South 4th Street, Suite 2600
Louisville, KY 40202
Tel: (502) 584-1135;
Fax: (502) 561-0442
dmurrell@middletonlaw.com
kreisz@middletonlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents
Frost Brown Todd, LLC,
Mark Francis Sommer,
and Tony C. Coleman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	2
INTRODUCTION	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. MATERIAL FACTS	5
a. UPS Served with Subpoenas Regarding Greene's Tax Information.....	6
b. Greene's 2011 Termination.....	6
c. Sommer's Tax Representation of Greene	7
d. Greene's 2013 Termination.....	8
e. System Board Arbitration and Award	9
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	13
I. PETITIONER'S BRIEF CONTAINS NUMEROUS MISSTATEMENTS OF BOTH FACT AND LAW THAT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI WHICH FAILS TO SET FORTH ANY LEGITIMATE QUES- TIONS	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX OF RELEVANT DOCUMENT	
Complaint	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Kirkendall</i> , 266 U.S. 185 (1924).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Dixon</i> , 349 U.S. 458 (1955)	16
<i>Glover v. U.S.</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	16
<i>U.S. v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	16
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....	15, 17
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 14.....	16
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 15.....	13
